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A munic~pality and a state agency of the 

... ·-o>r " 

. WNICIPAL CORPORA.TIONS I 
state may contract and cooper •te tor the 
purpose or building a aewage disposal plant ' 
to be used by the city and the state agency. 

March 10• 1948 

' Honorable \'ial; ter \'J . Vfhinrey 
Missouri House ot Representatives 
Jefferson City, Missouri t 

Dear Kr • ~v1linrey 1 

F I l E n ) 

tj{, 

This department is in roceipt of your request for an official 
opinion which reads as tollowas 

"The citizens of Mt . Vernon 1n my county 
have requested me to ask your opinion aa 
to whether tho State Sanitarium and their 
city could cooperate 1n building a disposal 
plant. The state institution is located 
outside the corporate limits of the city 
and at the , presen~ time they are using the 
same lines and the present system has been 
out grown. They arc::t either are going to 
have build separate systems or the state 
will have to assist in the building of a 
new sewer . It ia proposed to build a dis­
posal pl ant that ean be jointly used . " 

Section 7403b• Laws of Missouri• 1941, page 401 , provides as 
tollowes 

"Any municipality or political subdivision of 
this state. aa herein defined. may contract 
and cooperate with any other municipality or 
political subdivision, or with an olective or 
appointive official thereof, or with a duly 
authorised agency or the United States, or 
of this State, or with other states or their 
munreiPailtlea or political subdivisions for 
the planning, development . construction, . 
acquisition or operation or any public tm- ­
proYement or facility, or for a common serv­
ice; provided• that the subject and purpose• 
of any such contract or cooperative action 
made and entered into by such mun1c1pal1 ty 
or political subdivision shall be within the 
scope of the powers of such municipality or 
political subdivisions . It auQh contract 
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or cooperative action shall ~e entered into 
between a municipality or political sub­
division and an elective or appointive 
official of another municipality or politi­
cal subdivision, said contract or cooper­
ative action must be approved by the govern­
ing body o£ the unit of government in which 
suQh elective or a~pointive official reside••" 
(underscoring ours) 

Under the provisions of the above act the Oity of Mt . Vernon 
may contract and cooperate with the Division ·of Health or the 
Department of Public Health and Welfare for the purpose ot build­
ing a diaposal plant to be used for the disposal ot the sewage ot 
the city and the State Sanitorium at Kt . Vernon. 

CONCLUSION 

It is, therefore, the opinion of this department that under 
the provisions of 7403b , Lawa of Missouri, page 401, that the 
City of Mt . Vernon, Missouri may contract and cooperate with the 
Division of Health of the Department ot Public Health and Welfare 
to build jointly a sewage disposal plant to be uaed jointly by 
the City ot Kt. Vernon and the State Sanitorium at Mt. Vernon. 
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APPROVED: 

J. E. TAYLOR~ 
Attorney General 

I 
Re spectfully submitted, 

ARTHUR K . 0 'KEEFE 
Assistant Attorney General 


